
AB 
LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY 20 JUNE 2019 
1.30 PM 
 

Council Chamber - Town Hall 
 
 
 

AGENDA  

 Page No 

 
1. Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2. Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 At this point Members must declare whether they have a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, or other interest, in any of the items on the agenda, 
unless it is already entered in the register of members’ interests or is a 
“pending notification “ that has been disclosed to the Solicitor to the Council.  

 

 

3. Application for Premises Licence - The Grange Peterborough Limited, 
Mayors Walk, Peterborough, PE3 6HH 
 

3 - 58 

 

 

There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the 
systems are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact 
Karen Dunleavy on 01733 452233 as soon as possible. 
 

 
"Did you know? All Peterborough City Council's meeting agendas are available online or via 
the modern.gov app. Help us achieve our environmental protection aspirations and view this agenda 
online instead of printing it." 
 
Emergency Evacuation Procedure – Outside Normal Office Hours 
 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding all persons should vacate the building by way of the nearest escape 
route and proceed directly to the assembly point in front of the Cathedral.  The duty Beadle will assume 
overall control during any evacuation, however in the unlikely event the Beadle is unavailable, this 
responsibility will be assumed by the Committee Chair. In the event of a continuous alarm sounding remain 
seated and await instruction from the duty Beadle. 
 
Recording of Council Meetings 
Any member of the public may film, audio-record, take photographs and use social media to report the 
proceedings of any meeting that is open to the public. Audio-recordings of meetings may be published on the 
Council’s website. A protocol on this facility is available at:  
 
http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s21850/Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording.pd
f 
For more information about this meeting, including access arrangements and facilities for people with 
disabilities, please contact Karen S Dunleavy in the City Council's Democratic Services team on 
Peterborough 01733 452233 or by email at democraticservices@peterborough.gov.uk 
 

Public Document Pack

http://modern.gov/
http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s21850/Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording.pdf
http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s21850/Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording.pdf


Committee Members: 
 

Councillors: A Iqbal (Chairman), Coles and Hogg 
 

Further information about this meeting can be obtained from Karen Dunleavy on telephone 01733 
452233 or by email – karen.dunleavy@peterborough.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB COMMITTEE 

 

AGENDA ITEM No. 3 

20 JUNE 2019 PUBLIC REPORT 

Contact Officers:  

 

Kerry Leishman, Licensing & Business Manager  

Darren Dolby, Licensing Regulatory Officer 

 

 

Tel: 453502 

Tel. 453540 

 

 

APPLICATION:       NEW PREMISES LICENCE 

 

APPLICANT:  The Grange Peterborough Limited 

 

REFERENCE NO:  098920 

 

PREMISES: The Grange, Mayors Walk, Peterborough, PE3 6HH 

 

 
GLOSSARY OF TERMS:  Attached at Appendix A on Page 8 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To consider and determine this application for a new premises licence for The Grange, 

Mayors Walk, Peterborough, PE3 6HH taking into account the objections received. 
 
2.    BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
  
2.1 A Club Premises Certificate was issued, after a hearing of the Licensing Act 2003 Sub 

Committee, to Netherton United Football Club for this premises on 5th October 2009. A copy 
of this certificate can be found at Appendix B – Page 11 
 

2.2 The current application is being made by The Grange Peterborough Limited to allow the 
certificate to be surrendered by Netherton United Football Club and to allow The Grange 
Peterborough Limited to take on the provision of licensable activities and responsibilities on 
a commercial basis. 

 
2.3 The authorisations applied for are similar to those currently in place on the Club Premises 

Certificate with the exception of adding the licensable activity of films, the sale of alcohol will 
start at 11.00 instead of 12.00 Monday to Sunday and that licensable activities, including the 
sale of alcohol, will take place until 02.00 on both Christmas and New Year’s Eve. 

 
2.4 The premises does not fall within the ‘Operation Can – Do’ area and is therefore not subject 

to the provisions of the special ‘cumulative impact’ policy. 
 
3. AUTHORISATIONS AND TIMES APPLIED FOR  
 

● Sale of alcohol for consumption on the premises only 
 

Sunday to Thursday   11:00 to 23:00   
 
Friday and Saturday   11.00 to 24.00    
 
Christmas Eve and New Year’s Eve  11.00 to 02.00 

3



 
● Provision of Films, Indoor Sporting Events, Live and Recorded Music and Dancing 

 
Sunday to Thursday   11:00 to 23:00   
 
Friday and Saturday   11.00 to 24.00    
 
Christmas Eve and New Year’s Eve  11.00 to 02.00 
    

● Opening hours of premises 
 

Sunday to Thursday   11:00 to 23:00   
 
Friday and Saturday   11.00 to 24.00    
 
Christmas Eve and New Year’s Eve  11.00 to 02.00 

  
4. APPLICATION  
 
4.1 Please refer to the application attached at Appendix C – Pages 23.  
 
4.2 Representations, in the form of a petition containing details and signatures of 112 petitioners, 

all against the application being granted, has been received. These representations  are 
attached at Appendix D on Page 47.  

 
4.3 Part P of the application sets out the applicant’s proposed conditions under the licensing 

objectives, these being, ‘The Prevention of Public Nuisance’, ‘Public Safety’, ‘Prevention of 
Crime and Disorder’ and ‘The Protection of Children from Harm’.  These are also contained 
within the body of this report (in section 7) and in accordance with section 10.5 of Guidance 
have been interpreted into enforceable conditions. Only those appropriate and proportionate 
for the promotion of the licensing objectives have been included in the Operating Schedule.  
 

4.4 No representations have been received from the following Responsible Authorities.  
Cambridgeshire Constabulary, Peterborough Trading Standards, Cambridgeshire Fire and 
Rescue Service, Licensing Authority, Peterborough City Council Planning Department, 
Peterborough City Council Health & Safety Department, Peterborough City Council 
Environmental Pollution Team, or Children’s Services.  

 
4.5 A ‘Notice’ was displayed in the newspaper in accordance with Part 4 No. 25 of Statutory 

Instruments 2005 No. 42 – The licensing Act 2003 (Premises Licences and Club Premises 
Certificates) Regulations 2005. 

 
5. REPRESENTATIONS 
  
5.1 Summary of issues raised in the representation: 
 

● Increase in both vehicle and pedestrian movements to or from the premises 
● Unsuitability of the access road for use by persons using the premises both to and from 

the premises 
● Increase in risk to residents, children and pets due to uncaring drivers driving to and from 

the premises 
● Increase in anti-social behaviour, fuelled by alcohol, from customers of the premises. 
● The lack of demand for the licensed premises from local residents. 
● Potential of trouble due to the mix of football and alcohol at the premises which could 

affect the amenity and property values of local property. 
 

 
5.2 There were no representations in support of the application. 
 

4



5.3 Members should note that the petition and covering letter attached are in their entirety and 
that not all matters raised within the representations are relevant matters for consideration 
under the Licensing Act 2003.  It is up to the Committee to decide upon what ‘weight’ they 
attach to these areas 

 
6. MEDIATION 
 
6.1 As the representations are requesting refusal of grant, mediation was not a viable option. 

 
7. APPLICANT’S PROPOSE
[...]

● All drinks shall be served in plastic/paper/toughened glass or polycarbonate containers for 

customers using the outside area. 
● The collection of glasses and bottles shall be undertaken at regular intervals to ensure there 

is no build up of empties in and around the premises. 
● The premises licence holder and/or designated premises supervisor shall ensure that any 

outside area included in the licence will be controlled in a safe and effective manner to the 
same standard operated within the premises building and will pay special attention to the 
impact that the use of the outside area has on the surrounding community. 

● Any conditions of entry to the premises shall be displayed in the vicinity of any entrance to 
the premises. 

● The premises licence holder shall be responsible for prevention and disposal of waste on the 
frontage of the premises and make provision for the emptying of litter bins in the vicinity of 
the premises. 

● The premise license holder shall not participate or encourage flyposting of events or the 
venue and any leaflet distribution shall be managed in such a way as to prevent litter 

 
7.2 Prevention of Public Nuisance 
 

● Prominent, clear and legible notices at all exits shall be displayed on the premises requesting 
patrons to respect the needs of local residents and to leave the premises and the area quietly 

5

http://www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk/


● The outside area for the consumption of alcohol must not be used by customers after 9pm. 
● The holder of the premises licence shall ensure that noise caused by persons using, arriving 

at or departing from the premises shall not cause nuisance or unreasonable disturbance to 
the occupiers of residential properties. 

● The holder of the premises licence shall ensure that no music or amplified speech 
originating from the premises shall be audible inside any residential property at any time. 
Note: For the purposes of this condition noise may be considered inaudib
[...]
aking / Administration, Section 17 on Page 18 

 
8.3 Guidance Issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 April 2018 
 

- The Licensing Objectives – Section 2 pages 6 to 12 
- Applications for Premises Licenses – Section 8 pages 49 to 62 
- Determining applications – Section 9 pages 68 to 76 
- Conditions Attached to Premises Licences – Section 10  page 77  to 88 

 
9. LICENSING OFFICER’S COMMENT (FOR INFORMATION) 
 
9.1  Regulation 19(a) requires authorities to disregard any information given by a party or person 

that is “not relevant” to the application. 
 
 
 
 
 

6



10. LEGAL OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
10.1 The Licensing Authority (hereafter referred to as “the Council) is charged with implementing 

the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003.  This is an application for a new licence made under 
Section 17 of the Licensing Act.  

 
10.2 In this case, the application was received at these offices on 30 April 2019. 
 
10.3 The application before this Committee will be treated on its own merits, and the Licensing 

committee will make its decision based upon: 
 

● The merits of the application; 
● The promotion of the four licensing objectives; 
● The statement of policy of the Licensing Authority; and 
● The Guidance issued by the Secretary of State for Culture, Media and Sport under 

section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 – April 2018. 
 

10.4   The licensing authority may determine the application, depending upon what is appropriate 
for the promotion of the licensing objectives, in any of the following ways: 

 
● Decide to grant the licence in the same terms as it was applied for; 
● Decide to grant the licence, but to modify or add conditions (to promote the 

licensing objectives); 
● Exclude from the scope of the licence a licensable activity; and 
● Decide to refuse to grant the licence. 

 
10.5 Conditions are modified if they are altered, omitted or any new condition added (Section 35(4) 

Licensing Act 2003.          

7



APPENDIX A 
LICENSING ACT 2003 
GLOSSARY OF TERMS 
 

Note:  In this document, the following definitions are included to provide an explanation of certain 
terms included in the Act.  In some cases they are an abbreviation of what is stated in the 
Licensing Act 2003 or an interpretation of those terms.  For a full definition of the terms used, the 
reader must refer to the Licensing Act 2003. 

 
      ‘Child’  

(a) means an individual aged under 16 
(b) a child is unaccompanied if he is not in the company of an individual aged 18 years or over 

  
DCMS:      Department for Culture Media and Sport 

 
‘Designated Premises Supervisor’ means the person (who must be a Personal Licence 
Holder), in the case of premises selling alcohol, who will normally have been given the day to 
day responsibility for running the premises by the holder of the Premises Licence or will be the 
Premises Licence holder. 

 
‘Other Persons’: 
- persons who live, or are involved in a business, in the relevant licensing Authorities area and 

who are likely to be affected by the application and are not a Responsible Authority. 
 

‘Late Night Refreshment’ means the supply of hot food or hot drink to members of the public 
(whether for consumption on or off the premises) between the hours of 11.00 pm and 5.00 am. 

 
‘Licensable Activities’ means: - 

 
● The sale by retail of alcohol 
● The supply of alcohol by or on behalf of a club to, or to the order of, a member of the club 
● The provision of Regulated Entertainment 
● The provision of Late Night Refreshment 

 
‘Licensing Authority’:  - is the licensing function of Peterborough City Council 

 

‘Licensed Premises’ includes club premises and events unless the context otherwise 
requires. 

 

      ‘Licensing Objectives’ 
 

● The prevention of crime and disorder 
● Public safety 
● The prevention of public nuisance 
● The protection of children from harm 

 

‘Operating Schedule’ means a document containing a statement of the following matters (and
[...]
09.00hrs and 24.00hrs 
Non-standard timings Christmas Eve 11.00hrs to 24.00hrs 

New Years Eve 11.00hrs to 02.00hrs 
 

 
 

Where the certificate authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and / or off 
supplies  
 

The supply of alcohol will be for consumption on the premises 
 

13



Page 4 of 9 

 Annex 1 - Mandatory conditions  
 

 
 

Supply of alcohol (Club Premises Certificate) 
 

 This registration authorises the supply of alcohol for consumption on 
the premises and the supply of alcohol off the premises subject to the 
following conditions: 
 

1.  (a) The supply must be made at a time when the premises are open for 
the purposes of supplying alcohol, in accordance with the club 
premises certificate, to members of the club for consumption on the 
premises. 
(b) Any alcohol supplied for consumption off the premises must be in a 
sealed container. 
(c) Any supply of alcohol for consumption off the premises must be 
made to a member of the club in person. 
 

2.  The responsible person shall take all reasonable steps to ensure that 
staff on relevant premises do not carry out, arrange or participate in any 
irresponsible promotions in relation to the premises. 

An irresponsible promotion means any one or more of the following 
activities, or substantially similar activities, carried on for the purpose of 
encouraging the sale or supply of alcohol for consumption on the 
premises in a manner which carries a significant risk of leading or 
contributing to crime and disorder, prejudice to public safety, public 
nuisance, or harm to children– 

Games or other activities which require or encourage, or are designed 
to require or encourage, individuals to–  

Drink a quantity of alcohol within a time limit (other than to drink alcohol 
sold or supplied on the premises before the cessation of the period in 
which the responsible person is authorised to sell or supply alcohol), or  

Drink as much alcohol as possible (whether within a time limit or 
o
[...]
ursday Between 11.00hrs and 23.00hrs 
Friday and Saturday Between 11.00hrs and 23.00hrs 
Non-standard timings Christmas Eve 11.00hrs to 24.00hrs 

New Years Eve 11.00hrs to 02.00hrs 
 

 

Supply of Alcohol 
Sunday to Thursday Between 12.00hrs and 23.00hrs 
Friday and Saturday Between 12.00hrs and 24.00hrs 
Non-standard timings Christmas Eve 11.00hrs to 24.00hrs 

New Years Eve 11.00hrs to 02.00hrs 
 

 
 

The opening hours of the club  
 

Sunday to Thursday Between 09.00hrs and 23.00hrs 
Friday and Saturday Between 09.00hrs and 24.00hrs 
Non-standard timings Christmas Eve 11.00hrs to 24.00hrs 

New Years Eve 11.00hrs to 02.00hrs 
 

 
 

Where the certificate authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and / or off 
supplies  
 

The supply of alcohol will be for consumption on the premises 
 

 
 

State whether access to the premises by children is restricted or prohibited  
 

Restricted 
 

 

22



23

AAC536
Typewritten text
APPENDIX C



24



25



26



27



28



29



30



31



32



33



34



35



36



37



38



39



40



41



42



43



44



45



This page is intentionally left blank

46



47

AAC536_1
Typewritten text
APPENDIX D



48



49



50



51



52



53



54



55



56



57



58


	Agenda
	3 Application for Premises Licence - The Grange Peterborough Limited, Mayors Walk, Peterborough, PE3 6HH
	Licensing Act 2003 Sub Committee - licence Appendix B - The Grange - 190620
	Licensing Act 2003 Sub Committee - Application - Appendix C - The Grange - 190620
	Licensing Act 2003 Sub Committee - Petition - Appendix D - The Grange - 190620




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 

Meeting of the Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee  
held at the Town Hall, Peterborough on 20 June  2019 

 
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS 

 

1. Apologies for Absence There were no apologies for absence received. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. Application 
 

New Premises Licence 

3.1  
 

Application Reference 
 

098920 

3.2 Sub-Committee Members Councillor Azher Iqbal 
Councillor Coles 
Councillor Hogg 
 

3.3 Officers Darren Dolby, Regulatory Officer 
Colin Miles, Lawyer – Legal Advisor to the Sub-Committee 
Karen S Dunleavy, Democratic Services Officer – Clerk to the Sub-
Committee  
 

3.4 Applicant 
 

Nathan Higgins - The Grange Peterborough Limited 

3.5. Nature of Application Application Type 
 
Application for a new premises licence. 
 
Authorisations and Times Applied For 
 
Sale of alcohol for consumption on the premises only  
Sunday to Thursday 11:00am to 11:00pm  
Friday and Saturday 11:00am to 11:00pm  
Christmas Eve and New Year’s Eve 11.00am to 02.00am 
 
Provision of Films, Indoor Sporting Events, Live and Recorded Music 
and Dancing  
Sunday to Thursday 11:00am to 11:00pm  
Friday and Saturday 11:00am to 11:00pm  
Christmas Eve and New Year’s Eve 11:00am to 02:00am  
 
Opening hours of premises  
Sunday to Thursday 11:00am to 11:00pm  
Friday and Saturday 11:00am to 11:00pm  
Christmas Eve and New Year’s Eve 11:00am to 02:00am 
 
Summary of New Premises Licence Application 
 
In accordance with the Licensing Act 2003, following the submission of an 
application for a new premises licence for The Grange Peterborough Limited, 
The Grange, Mayors Walk, Peterborough, PE3 6HH which had attracted 
representations in objection to the application, the Licensing Authority was 
required to hold a hearing. 



 
A summary of the issues raised by persons objecting to application included: 
 

● Increase in both vehicle and pedestrian movements to or from the 
premises. 

● Unsuitability of the access road for use by persons using the 
premises both to and from the premises. 

● Increase in risk to residents, children and pets due to uncaring drivers 
driving to and from the premises. 

● Increase in anti-social behaviour, fuelled by alcohol, from customers 
of the premises. 

● The lack of demand for the licensed premises from local residents. 
● Potential of trouble due to the mix of football and alcohol at the 

premises which could affect the amenity and property values of local 
property. 

 

3.6 Licensing Objective(s) 
under which 
representations were 
made 

●.2 1. The Prevention of Crime and Disorder 
●.3 2. The Prevention of Public Nuisance 
●.4 3. The Protection of Children from Harm 
●.5 4. Public Safety 
●.6  

3.7 Parties/Representatives 
and witnesses present 
 

The Licensing Authority 
 
The Regulatory Officer, who presented the case on behalf of the Licensing 
Authority.  
 
Applicant 
 
The applicant Nathan Higgins, The Grange Peterborough Ltd.  
 
The applicant’s representative Joyce Seddon. 
 
Other Persons 
 
William Watson, Barry McCann, Sally Boylan, Romel Meneses, Shaleena 
Hussain and Jawaid Hussain. 
 

3.8 Pre-hearing considerations 
and any decisions taken by 
the Sub-Committee relating 
to ancillary matters 

There were no pre-hearing considerations. 
 

3.9 Oral representations 
 

The Regulatory Officer addressed the Sub-Committee and outlined the main 
points with regard to the application.  The key points raised in the address 
included the representation submitted against the application by  local 
residents and that: 
 

● A petition had been received containing 112 signatures. 
● There were no representations from other Responsible Authorities. 
● There were no representations in support of the application. 
● The application was similar to those currently in place with the 

addition of showing of films and changes to the times alcohol would 
be on sale. 
 

Applicant - Nathan Higgins  The Grange Peterborough Ltd 
 
Nathan Higgins from The Grange Peterborough Ltd addressed the Sub-
Committee. The key points raised during his address, and following 



questions from the Sub-Committee were as follows: 
 

● The applicant was a local resident and owner of Chef de le Maison in 
Peterborough. 

● Chef de la Maison started business 21 years ago and had recently 
moved to new premises in Fengate as they had outgrown their 
previous location. 

● The applicant was a local businessman and established caterer, 
employing local people and had ties to the local area. 

● The applicant had been associated with the club for many years as a 
sports player and had commitments within the lease to fulfil. 

● The Grange was a community venue, not a catering venue or public 
house. The provision of alcohol was a necessity however, the 
business was intended to be a family and community venue. 

● The venue needed to be busier to be a viable business and build on 
the existing plan and a licence was required to make this happen. 

● The club was used by 31 other clubs and was the largest amateur 
football club in Peterborough and the intention was to develop a 
viable business with events for people who use the facilities. 

● There had been one complaint in nine years which was being 
addressed under the applicant’s tenure and all complaints were taken 
seriously. 

● The current complaint from Mr Watson occurred with 18 people 
present in the building. The applicant was aware who was in the 
building at the time and would be surprised if the complaints made 
had related to The Grange on that occasion, as they were senior 
people, six of whom were driving that night. 

● The applicant respected the complaint and advised the panel his door 
was always open to local people to express any concerns and learn 
more about the business. 

● The business was committed to a place that was purposely built and 
structured to the business plan and the licence was necessary to fulfil 
the duties within the lease. The applicant read sections of the lease to 
the committee and emphasised that he intended to fulfil his 
commitment to the local community. 

● Current activities included freeplay pool, table tennis and table 
football for all ages from five years upwards including children after 
school and matches which supported the community however those 
were not always profitable and had not always involved the sale of 
alcohol. 

● Community events planned would also include quiz nights, race 
nights, slug racing for children and X box on the big screen but where 
children were involved, alcohol was not the priority. 

● Provision for better food would be provided together with improved 
selection of wines and beers. 

● Corporate events and hospitality were also proposed including to 
large companies. 

● The licence would be used to its fullest extent. 
 
 
 
 
Other Persons – William Watson and Barry McCann 
 
William Watson and Barry McCann addressed the Sub-Committee. The key 
points raised during their address, and following questions from the Sub-
Committee were as follows: 



 
● Mr Watson denied making a trivial complaint however the panel were 

advised by the Regulatory Officer that a letter of complaint had been 
received regarding The Grange by the Planning Department from a 
local Ward Councillor on behalf of Mr Watson two months ago. An 
investigation had been conducted, including reviewing the CCTV, and 
there was found to be no substance to the complaint. This was a 
separate issue to the petition received regarding this licensing 
application. 

● The application was made on 30 April to be effective from 1 May and 
should therefore be considered retrospective as the licensee was 
already operating under the proposed licence however the panel 
were advised by the Regulatory Officer that this was not the case as 
the licensee was acting legally under the license for Netherton United 
Football Club - Club Premises Certificate. 

● This was not a like for like continuation of a licence as the application 
was to allow activities on a commercial basis. 

● When the licence was first granted the neighbouring properties in 
Charlotte Way had not been built. 

● The decision to associate a commercial business with a football club 
was questionable. 

● The business plan was built around holding events however these 
would not be focused on the residents of Charlotte Way and 
prospective customers would be brought into the estate which has 
only one access through Charlotte Way from Westfield Avenue. 

● A local Ward Councillor had made a request for air quality monitoring 
and traffic volume recording on behalf of residents. 

● The committee were advised at this point by Barry Macann that he 
had witnessed three road traffic accidents at the junction of the car 
park and Charlotte Way when cars were leaving the car park during 
the day and that there were no road markings.  He was advised by 
the panel to raise the issue with his local Ward Councillor as this was 
not a licensing issue.  

● There was an existing issue with vandalism and social behaviour in 
the school grounds and local area, which the police had been alerted 
to. Whilst these were not accredited to The Grange, it was felt that 
inviting the public in would exacerbate the problem. 

● Concerns were expressed regarding 150 people leaving the club at 
2:00am in a anti-social manner. 

● The Barcelona Institute for Global Health Report confirmed exposure 
to exhaust fumes was detrimental to children’s cognitive 
development.  

● On one weekend over 1,000 movements into and out of the Grange 
car park had been recorded, which was felt to contribute to the 
pollution problem, fumes and brake dust in the area, however; the 
panel felt that this was not a licensing consideration. 

● Any additional traffic would be over and above that attending to play 
football. 

● As there was no demand locally, business would be attracted into the 
area, increasing the number of vehicles and pollution and there may 
be an issue with drink driving. 

● The Regulatory Officer confirmed that the police and environmental 
health had made no representations. 

● The Regulatory Officer reported that only one complaint had been 
received regarding the site reported at 2:00am one morning which 
had not been substantiated as there was no-one in the club at the 
time. 



 
The Applicant’s Representative – Joyce Seddon, Club Secretary 
Netherton United 
 
Joyce Seddon addressed the Sub-Committee. The key points raised during 
her address, and following questions from the Sub-Committee were as 
follows: 
 

● Ms Seddon advised the panel she had run the clubhouse since 2009 
under the current licence. 

● Netherton United was a successful club in Peterborough, which had 
been in existence for 28 years. 

● The car park was planned by the Council and the club met regularly 
with Councillors regarding traffic issues. 

● The sub-lease had been arranged to enhance that element of the 
club. 

● Some planned events mentioned in the applicant’s earlier address 
had been running for ten years such as quiz nights, race nights and 
big screen football. 

● The club would not be adverse to a different access route to the car 
park and would be happy to discuss further with residents. 

● The car park had been repainted to maximise parking spaces and 
discussions had recently taken place regarding the installation of 
speed bumps. 

● Discussion had been ongoing for two years to arrange the sub lease. 
● There were 30 teams, including five adult teams. 
● The club felt that the applicant was a local person who was 

passionate about football values and would move the club forward. It 
was felt that the applicant was the right person to operate the sub-
lease and the club would endorse the application. 

● The club set up an environmental group of 20 residents to clean up 
the area and any undesirable items were removed. 

 
Summing Up 
 
All parties were given the opportunity to summarise their submissions. 
 
Other Persons 
 
Mr Watson agreed the football club was very successful and the residents 
wanted to keep that rather than a successful entertainment club. He hoped 
the scheduling of matches could be adjusted to ease the flow of traffic. 
 

3.10    Written representations  
and supplementary 
material taken into 
consideration  
 

Applicant  
 
Consideration was given to the application for a Premises Licence, attached 
to the Sub-Committee report.  
 
 
 
 
 
Other Persons 
 
Consideration was given to the written petition signed by 112 local residents 
and an accompanying letter submitted and attached to the Sub-Committee 
report. 



 

3.11    Facts/Issues in dispute Issue 1 
 
Whether the premises licence application would further support the 
‘Prevention of Crime and Disorder’ Licensing Objective. 
 
Issue 2 
 
Whether the premises licence application would further support the 
‘Prevention of Public Nuisance’ Licensing Objective. 
 
Issue 3 
 
Whether the premises licence application would further support the 
‘Protection of Children from Harm’ Licensing Objective. 
 
Issue 4 
 
Whether the premises licence application would further support the ‘Public 
Safety’ Licensing Objective. 
 

4. Decision The Sub-Committee listened to all the evidence put before it and also 
took into account the contents of the application and all 
representations and submissions made in relation to it.  The Sub-
Committee found as follows:- 
 
The Sub-Committee considered the representations made in objection as 
follows: 
 

● Increase in both vehicle and pedestrian movements to or from the 
premises. 

● Unsuitability of the access road for use by persons using the 
premises both to and from the premises. 

● Increase in risk to residents, children and pets due to uncaring drivers 
driving to and from the premises. 

● Increase in anti-social behaviour, fuelled by alcohol, from customers 
of the premises. 

● The lack of demand for the licensed premises from local residents. 
● Potential of anti-social behaviour due to the mix of football and 

alcohol at the premises which could affect the amenity and property 
values of locally. 

 
The Sub-Committee believed that the issues raised were not relevant to the 
application under the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
The Sub-Committee believed that the revised operating schedule and the 
additional conditions offered during the mediation process satisfied the 
licence objectives. 
 
Therefore, the application for a licence for the premises, known as The 
Grange, Mayors Walk, Peterborough, PE3 6HH was GRANTED. 

              
     

Chairman  
              Start 1:30pm – End 2:41pm  



 


